

**No. 19-10461-C**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

WADE STEVEN GARDNER, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

WILLIAM MUTZ, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees*.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division  
D.C. No. 8:18-CV-02843-VMC-JSS

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW IN  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT WADE STEVEN GARDNER, *ET AL.***

---

Jack B. Hinton, Jr.  
Hinton & Associates  
Post Office Box 4190  
Montgomery, AL 36103  
Phone: (334) 834-9950  
Facsimile: (334) 834-1054  
E-mail: jay@ghhclaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae The Foundation for Moral Law.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. The United States of America has a substantial interest in preserving American history .....	4
II. Honoring fallen ancestors is a moral imperative .....	8
III. Historical Monuments express First Amendment rights .....	19
IV. The City of Lakeland is a construct of the State and its powers may not exceed those delegated by the State .....	23
V. Municipalities may be empowered to engage in "government speech" but do not have First Amendment free speech rights. ....	25
VI. Standing can not be so narrow as to prohibit access to Civil Rights infringement pleas .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Amanda Kondrat’yev v. City of Pensacola, Florida,</u> 949 F. 3d. 1319 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....	5, 19-23, 28, 29
<u>American Legion v. American Humanist Association,</u> 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) .....	1, 19-23, 29
<u>A-S-P Assoc. v. City of Raleigh,</u> 298 N.C. 207, 258 S.E. 2d 444 (1971).....	5
<u>Figarsky v. Historic District Commission,</u> 171 Conn. 198, 368 A.2d 163 (1976) .....	5
<u>Gardner v. Mutz,</u> 360 F. Sup. 3d. 1269, 1275-76 (M.D. Fla. 2019) .....	21
<u>Griffin v. Department of Veterans’ Affairs</u> 274 F. 3d. (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	19
<u>Kotal v. Goldberg</u> 375 Pa. 397 (1953).....	9
<u>Lakeworth Utilities Auth. v. City of Lakeworth</u> 468 So. 2d 215, 217 (Fla. 1985) .....	24
<u>Maher v. City of New Orleans,</u> 516 F.2d 1051 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975).....	5
<u>Nat’l Endowment for Arts v. Finley,</u> 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	25
<u>Penn Central Transportation Company v. New York City,</u> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	4
<u>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,</u>	

555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	21, 26, 27
<u>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</u> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	25
<u>Rust v. Sullivan</u> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	25, 26
<u>State of Alabama v. City of Birmingham</u> , 2019 WL 6337424, -- So. 3d --, (Ala. Nov. 27, 2019) .....	21, 25-28

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>II Samuel</i> 3:38 (King James Version).....	9
American Antiquities Act of 1906, 34 Stat. 225, U.S.C. § 431-433 (1906) .....	4
David Hume, <i>An Enquiry Concerning Human Understanding</i> (Eric Steinberg, Hackett Publishing Company 2d. Edition 1993) (1748). .....	7
David McCullough, <i>Mornings on Horseback</i> (Simon and Schuster 2003) (1981) .	12
Fla. Const. art. I, § 4.....	28
Fla. Const. art. VIII, § 2 .....	23, 24
Fla. Stat. § 267.061 (2019).....	7, 9
Fla. Stat. § 267.021 (2019).....	8
George Orwell, 1984, 36-67, (Enrich Spot 2016) (1949).....	3
“General S.D. Lee’s Address at New Orleans.” <i>Confederate Veteran</i> . Vol. XIV. No. 1. 1906. <a href="https://archive.org/details/confederateveter1419conf">https://archive.org/details/confederateveter1419conf</a> .....	11
John Eidsmoe, <i>Historical and Theological Foundations of Law</i> , 511 (2d ed.	

2016) .....10

Historic District Summaries, Munn Park Historic District.....24

Liam Stack, Islamic State Blows Up Temple at Palmyra Ruins in Syria, N.Y. TIMES, August 23, 2015 .....3

L. Leon, *Diary of a Tar Heel Soldier* (Stone Publishing Company, Charlotte, N.C. 1913) ..... 16-19

McKinley Addressed Georgia General Assembly, ATLANTA CONSTITUTION, December 15, 1898 .....12

*Proverbs* 22:28 (King James Version)..... 1

Ralph Waldo Emerson, *Essays, First Series* (Literary Society 2004) (1841) .....7

*Romans* 13:1-7 (King James Version) .....27

United Daughters of the Confederacy, *The History of the United Daughters of the Confederacy, Volumes I and II* 49 (1993) .....16

Vietnam Veterans against the War Statement by John Kerry to the Senate Committee on Foreign Relations, THE SIXTIES PROJECT, (April 23, 1971), [https://www2.iath.virginia.edu/sixties/HTML\\_docs/Resources/Primary/Manifestos/VVAW\\_Kerry\\_Senate.html](https://www2.iath.virginia.edu/sixties/HTML_docs/Resources/Primary/Manifestos/VVAW_Kerry_Senate.html).....15

Woodrow Wilson, *Weekly Independent*. [volume] (Elko, Nev.), 12 June 1914. *Chronicling America: Historic American Newspapers*. Lib. Of Congress. <https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn86076366/1914-06-12/ed-1/seg-4/> .....14

World Heritage Centre, UNESCO, <http://whc.unesco.org/en/about/> .....2
